

No. S263375

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
MARIO SALVADOR PADILLA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B297213
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA051184
Honorable Ricardo Ocampo, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ (SBN 95976)
Acting Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN (SBN 210740)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DAVID E. MADEO (SBN 180106)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6088
Fax: (916) 731-2122
David.Madeo@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

April 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. A mechanistic focus on finality does not answer the question presented, which concerns the proper scope of <i>Estrada's</i> presumption about legislative intent..... | 6 |
| II. In light of its purpose and rationale, the <i>Estrada</i> presumption is best applied to initially nonfinal judgments but not to reopened judgments | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Sherman</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 873 F.3d 763..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Kirchner</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1040..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Spencer</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 400 | 6 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460 | 17, 18 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 718..... | 18 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314..... | 7, 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Hajek and Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144..... | 20 |
| <i>People v. Hwang</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 358 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 96 | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> | |
| (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 835 | 19 |
| <i>People v. McKenzie</i> | |
| (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>People v. Stamps</i> | |
| (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> | |
| (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Wurzbach</i> | |
| (1930) 280 U.S. 396..... | 14, 20 |

STATUTES

Pen. Code

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| § 3..... | 9, 12, 13, 15 |
| § 1001.36..... | 7 |
| § 1170, subd. (d)(2)..... | 13, 18 |
| § 1170.18..... | 10 |
| § 1170.95..... | 10 |
| § 1170.126..... | 10, 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proposition

| | |
|----------|----|
| 36 | 10 |
| 47 | 10 |

Senate Bill

| | |
|------------|-------|
| 620 | 9, 11 |
| 1391 | 16 |
| 1437 | 10 |
